PROPOSED AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING

CATEC

CHARLOTTESVILLE ALBEMARLE
TECHNICAL EDUCATION CENTER

wWOW oW, A

OF THE CATEC CENTER BOARD
March 19, 2019 - 6:00 p.m.

Agenda Action
Order of Business Item Subject Informational
6:00 p.m. Roll Call
Agenda 19-13 Adoption of Agenda A
6:05 p.m. Community 19-14 Public Comments I
Participation
Minutes 19-15 Approval of Minutes A
6:10 p.m. Financial 19-16 Approval of Financial Status A
6:15 p.m. 19-17 Audit A
6:20 p.m. 19-18 Revised 2018-19 Budget A
6:30 p.m. 19-19 2019-2020 Funding Request A
6:40 p.m. Center Board 19-20 Program Presentation — Information I
Technology
7:00 p.m. Comments 19-21 Director’s Comments I
Assistant Principal’s Comments
Adult Ed Coordinator’s Comments
7:15 p.m. Other Business 19-22 Other Business by Board and I
Superintendents
7:20 p.m.  Closed Session 19-23 Personnel A
7:30 p.m.  Adjournment

Next meeting date: May 14, 2019

Center Board - 5:00

Dinner - 5:45

Joint Board - 6:30



CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Minutes Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosures: 1

APPROVAL OF
MINUTES

Background Information:
The minutes for the January 15, 2019 Center Board meeting are enclosed.
Recommendation:

These minutes are being submitted to the Center Board for review and approval.

Item Number: 19-15



Center Board Minutes
January 15, 2019

MEETING MINUTES OF THE CATEC CENTER BOARD
January 15, 2019
At 6:02 p.m., Mr. Juandiego Wade called to order the meeting of the CATEC Center Board.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr. Juandiego Wade (left at 6:21p.m.), Mr. Jonno Alcaro, Mrs. Jennifer
McKeever, and Ms. Katrina Callsen.

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Mrs. Leah Puryear and Dr. Kate Acuff.
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: Dr. Daphne Keiser, Director; Mr. Doug Keaton, Assistant Principal; Mrs.
Deborah Gannon, Adult Education Coordinator; Ms. Leslie Chisholm, Clerk; Mrs. Carol Robbs, Culinary Arts

instructor; Mrs. Christina Rizzo, Instructional Assistant; and Dr. Kim Smyth, Veterinary Science instructor.

OTHERS PRESENT: Dr. Rosa Atkins, Charlottesville City Superintendent and Dr. Matt Haas, Albemarle
County Superintendent.

AGENDA ITEM 19-01 AGENDA

Mr. Alcaro offered a motion to adopt the agenda. Mrs. McKeever seconded it and the motion passed with Dr. Acuff
and Mrs. Puryear absent.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-02 PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mr. Steve Koleszar, former CATEC Center Board member, spoke with regard to the impact that Albemarle County’s
center-based model will have on CATEC. It is critical for the CATEC Board to look at those implications. He said
that research shows that it is preferable for students to go every other day rather than a half-day and he feels that it
is something that the Center Board needs to address.

Mr. Koleszar’s second concern is that, as the City and County high schools have richer, more diverse offerings, it
would be prudent for the two Boards to reach a Memorandum of Understanding that students in one division can
take advantage of those specialized programs that would be right for that student in the other division. It should be
designed as a generic MOU rather than a program MOU so that it naturally fits under that umbrella.

Mr. Wade, on behalf of the CATEC Board, thanked Mr. Koleszar for his many, many years of service. He asserted
that Mr. Koleszar embodied what the CATEC Board needs and it is an example of the cooperation between the City
and the County and a lot of that has to do with his leadership over the last 24 years on the Albemarle County School
Board and the CATEC Center Board. Mr. Koleszar stated that he is more than happy to share his experience and
insight.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-03 ANNUAL ORGANIZATION

A: Election of Chairperson
Mr. Jonno Alcaro was elected as the Chair for January 2019 to January 2020. Mrs. McKeever offered a motion to
nominate Mr. Alcaro. Ms. Callsen seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

B: Election of Vice Chairperson
Mr. Juan Wade was elected as Vice Chair. Mrs. McKeever offered a motion to nominate Mr. Wade. Ms. Callsen
seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.



Center Board Minutes
January 15, 2019

C: Election of Clerk
Ms. Leslie Chisholm was elected as the Clerk. Mr. Wade offered a motion to nominate Ms. Chisholm. Mrs.
McKeever seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

D: Election of Deputy Clerk
Mrs. Debbie Gannon was elected as the Deputy Clerk. Mr. Wade offered a motion to nominate Mrs. Gannon. Mrs.
McKeever seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

E: Election of Superintendent of Record
Dr. Matt Haas was elected as the Superintendent of Record for the 2019 Center Board. Mr. Alcaro offered the motion
to appoint Dr. Haas as Superintendent of Record. Mr. Wade seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and
Mrs. Puryear absent.

F: Legal Counsel Recommendation
Mr. Alcaro offered a motion to appoint legal counsel as necessary. Mrs. McKeever seconded the motion and it
passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

G: Appointment of Fiscal Officer
Mr. Jason Vandever, Charlottesville City Treasurer, was elected as Fiscal Officer of CATEC. Mrs. McKeever offered
a motion to appoint Jason Vandever as CATEC’s Fiscal Officer. Mr. Wade seconded the motion and it passed with
Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

H: Establishment of Date and Time of Meetings
Mr. Wade offered a motion to approve the CATEC Center Board meeting dates as presented and the location and
meeting dates for the 2019 school year. Ms. Callsen seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs.
Puryear absent.

I-J: Authorization to Sign Documents in the Absence of the Superintendent of Record
Mr. Wade offered a motion to nominate Dr. Rosa Atkins to act in the absence of the Superintendent. Mrs. McKeever
seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

Mr. Wade offered a motion to authorize Dr. Rosa Atkins to sign documents in the absence of Dr. Haas. Mrs.
McKeever seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

K: Policy Recommendation
Mr. Alcaro offered a motion for the Center Board to continue to operate under the policies of Albemarle County
Schools except when specific Center Board policies have been adopted. Mr. Wade seconded the motion and it
passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

AGENDA ITEM 19-04 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Wade offered a motion to approve the Center Board minutes for the last Board meeting. Mrs. McKeever
seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-05 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATUS

Mr. Wade offered a motion to approve the financial information presented. Mrs. McKeever seconded the motion
and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

Mr. Alcaro announced that there will be a change in the agenda. Mr. Wade recommended that the next item be the
Program of Studies so that it could be approved before he left. See Agenda item: 19-09 below.
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AGENDA ITEM: 19-06 REVISED 2018-19 BUDGET

Mr. Alcaro stated that this will need to be revisited at the next meeting; there was no longer a quorum present.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-07 PROGRAM PRESENTATION

Mrs. Carol Robbs, Culinary Arts instructor, and Mrs. Christina Rizzo, Culinary Arts Instructional Assistant,
presented information about their program. Chef Robbs and Sous Chef Rizzo gave an overview their professional
backgrounds and of the program since the beginning of the school year. That included changes in focus,
curriculum, and their future plans for the students. Tim Martin, from Whole Foods, spoke about the partnership
with the Culinary Arts program.

Dr. Kim Smyth, Veterinary Science instructor, also gave details about her background. She explained the
curriculum for her class, the competencies and dual-enrollment credits that can be earned, the career pathways for
her students after graduation, and her future aspirations for the program. One of the Veterinary Science students,
Morgan Ballard (Monticello High School), told the Board about how much she valued the class.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-08 2019-20 FUNDING REQUEST

There was not a quorum present at this point.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-09 PROGRAM OF STUDIES

Mr. Wade offered a motion to adopt the Program of Studies for CATEC for the 2019-2020 school year. Mrs.
McKeever seconded the motion and it passed with Dr. Acuff and Mrs. Puryear absent.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-10 COMMENTS

Dr. Keiser and Mr. Keaton chose to wait until the next meeting to share their comments.

Adult Education Coordinator’s comments

Mrs. Gannon went into detail about current enrollment. Fifty-eight students are in Adult Ed and 231 are
apprentices for a total of 289 students. The CATEC Foundation gave out six $500 scholarships to students in the
Adult Ed classes in addition to six Auto Tech scholarships totaling about $3,000. She stated that there are more
apprenticeships in the current semester than in the 1% semester; Electrical and HVAC are the largest
apprenticeships. Dr. Keiser confirmed that the budget for Adult Education is included in the CATEC Funding
Request. Mrs. Gannon noted that the Adult programs are as affordable as possible and there are scholarships
available; the students appreciate the reasonable tuition. She hopes that, as long as the Adult programs break even,
there will not be an increase in tuition; CATEC is here to help students further their education.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-11 OTHER BUSINESS BY BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENTS

Dr. Haas reported that he will be presenting his Funding Request on Thursday and it will include the CATEC
components. Dr. Atkins thanked everyone for the work they are putting into the CATEC programming and
mentioned that she can see the changes and the emergence of the strong CATEC business partnership which the
Board has always envisioned. Dr. Haas reiterated the value of a CATEC program such as Veterinary Science;
students can learn what they need to get started and then build on that with more training.

AGENDA ITEM: 19-12 CLOSED SESSION

There was no closed session because there was no longer a quorum present.
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ADJOURNMENT

At 7:42 p.m. Mr. Alcaro adjourned the meeting of the CATEC Center Board.

Chair Clerk

Date Date



CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Financial Status Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosures: 3

APPROVAL OF
FINANCIAL STATUS

Background Information:

The financial reports for December (2018), January, and February (2019) are enclosed for
the Board’s review.

Recommendation:

The financial reports are being submitted for the Center Board’s review and approval.

Item Number: 19-16



CATEC FY18/19 EXPENDITURE REPORT

816,380

623,956

44,833

602,967.28

TOTAL
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL EXPENDITURES AVAILABLE
EXPENDITURES | EXPENDITURES | EXPENDITURES | EXPENDITURES (YEAR-TO-DATE (to| BALANCE YEAR-

PROGRAM AREA APPROPRIATIONS TO 11.30.18 DECEMBER 2018 | JANUARY 2019 FEBRUARY 2019 2.28.19) TO-DATE PERCENT USED
CLASSROOM INSTRUCTION TOTAL* 1,685,154 415,781 118,511 110,047 146,857.58 791,196.89 893,957 46.95%
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION
TOTAL 140,805 31,438 6,285 6,286 6,348.87 50,357.94 90,447 35.76%
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLEMENTATION
TOTAL* 0 600 0 0 0.00 600.00 (600)

TECHNOLOGY TOTAL 20,000 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 20,000 0.00%
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR TOTAL 453,222 175,946 33,980 38,170 34,886.61 282,981.72 170,240 62.44%
FISCAL SERVICES TOTAL 92,202 39,680 6,682 6,682 9,929.66 62,974.21 29,228 68.30%
VEHICLE OPERATION TOTAL 9,400 4,164 0 831 0.00 4,994.83 4,405 53.14%
BUILDING SERVICES TOTAL 253,873 213,302 15,982 20,837 18,326.99 268,447.20 (14,574) 105.74%
GROUNDS SERVICES 5,000 955 75 0 0.00 1,029.83 3,970 20.60%
BOARD & RETIREES TOTAL 37,021 13,328 1,542 768 477.74 16,115.74 20,905 43.53%
MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT TOTAL 59,467 27,904 5,218 5,281 5,102.88 43,506.76 15,960 73.16%
ADULT ED TOTAL 156,775 50,497 10,295 23,975 13,180.12 97,948.01 58,827 62.48%
APPRENTICESHIP TOTAL 162,130 101,005 22,546.70 153,111.82 9,018 94.44%

67.91%

CATEC TOTAL REVENUE YTD

NET INCOME/(LOSS) YTD

3,075,049

2,088,136.00

| 314,871.05 |

2,258,669

prepared 3.12.19
*VYDOE Planning Grant expenses included

*Expense will be adjusted to correct line item.




FPp 1 GENERAL FUND

BJT 000 NONCATEGORICAL

1501020 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
1502010 RENTS

1612060 ADULT DAY TUITIONS

1803030 REBATES AND REFUNDS

1899120 OTHER FUNDS

1899121 APPROPRIATIONS FROM CARRY OVER
1901010 CITY OR COUNTY FUNDS
31901020 VA Dept. of Education Funds
2402520 VOCATICNAL BOUIPMENT
2402%5%¢ OTHER STATE FUNDS

000 NOMCATEGORICAL

PJT 101 ADULT ED

1612430 SALES OF TEXTBOOKS
1612060 ADULT ED NIGHT FEES
1899120 OTHER FUNDS

101 ADULT ED

PJT 200 APPRENTICESHIP

1412030 SALES OF TEXTBOOKS
18999050 SALE OF SUPPLIES
1859120 APPRENTICE FEES
1899122 OTHER FUNDS

200 APPRENTICESHIP

1 GENERAL FUND

GRAND TCTAL

A Ay Ly L W L Wy I O I

CATEC~CHARLOTTESVILLE-ALBERMARLE TEC
FD-PJT-REV REVENUES SUMMARY REPORT

H

for Figcal Year 2018 (July 2018 to June 2019)
Pasted Only Figures
Executed By: mhall
Estimated Eat. Revenue Revenus
Revenue For DECEMBER For DECEMBER
2,500.00 % Q.00 § 1,077.59
7,000.00 3 0.00 % 0.00
6,000.00 3§ 0,00 % 750,00
160,000.00 3 0.00 & 0.00
a.00 § a.00 & 1,018.00
30,000.00 § 0.00 & 8.00
2,329,187.06 5 a.00 & 587,287,775
120,000.00 3 a.00 & J.00
4,600,00 8§ 0.00 & 0.08
40,000.00 5 0.00 & 16,666.67
2,699,267.00 § 0.00 § 606,781.01
16,000,000 § 0.00 3 460.00
145,000.00 § 0.00 S 9,855.00
2,500,000 § 0.00 § 65.00
163,500.00 8 0.00 3 30,380.00
ag0,000.00 & 0D.00 & 150.00
0,00 § .00 8 0,00
iA1,7B2.00 & 8,00 8 6,645.00
500,00 & 8.00 § 0.00
212,282,00 & 0.00 § 6,795.00
3,075,04%,00 3% 0.00 & 623,956 .0L
3,075,049.00 % 0.00 & 623,856.01

Paqge: 1

Date:  02/26/19

Time: 10:00:48%

Revenue Unrealized Percent

YD Balance Real

& 2,181.59 8 318.41 a7.26
s 6,210.00 & 730.00 8a.71
& 2,520.00 & 3,480.00 42.00
& 75.00 & 15%,9825.00 ¢.05
5 217.16~ & 217.16 106¢.00
s 30,000.00 3 0.00 16¢.00
% 1,174,535.50 & 1,154,831.50 5¢.43
4 0.00 & 120,000.00 a.00
8 0.00 § 4,600,00 0.00
] 16,666.67 & 23,333.33 41.67
4 1,231,971.60 & 1,467,295.40 45 .64
s 2,380.00 3 13,620.00 14,88
$ 53,7¢06.00 3§ 91,300.00 37.03
) 1,092.00 S 3i,408.00 43,88
5 57,172.00 & 1.06,328.00 34 .97
8 19,335.00 & 10,665.00 64 .45
8 3,685.00 & 3,685.00- 100,00
) 128,:32.00 & 53,650.00 70.49
5 40.00 & 460,00 a8.00
= 151,1%2.00 & 61,090,400 71,22
$ 1,440,335.60 5 1,634,713.40 46.84
% 1,440,335.60 8 1,634,713.40 46 .84




FD 1 GENERAL FUND

61100
613190
61320
61410
62110
62160
63200
63400
64100
£42040
64300
64600
68000

Goo

61100

101

61100

200

BJT

BAT

PIT

000 NON-CATEGQRICAL
Classxoom Instruction

Improvement of Instruction
Strategic Plan Implementation

Office of the Director
Boaxd Services

Fiscal Services
Vehicle Operation
Vehicle Maintenance
Maintenance Management
Building Services
Grounds Services
Security Services
Technology

NON-CATEGORICAL

101 ADULT ED
Classroom Instxuction

ADULT ED

200 APPRENTICESHIP
Classroom Instructiaon

AFPRENTICESHIP

GENERAL FUND

GRAND TOTAL

CATEC-CHARLOTTESVILLE-ALBERMARLE TECH
FD-PJT-FUNC--- EXPENDITURES SUMMARY REPORT

A A Uy Ay A Oy Ur oA D U Ay A

Faoxr

for Fiscal Year 2019 {July 2018 to June 2013)
Posted Only Figures

Executed By: mhall
Appropriations Qutstanding
Encunbrances
1,685,154.00 & 0.G¢
140,805.00 % 0.00
0.00 8 0.0¢
453,222,000 § 0.00
37,021.00 & 0.00
92,202.00. 8 0.00
6§,300.00 & 0.00
3,3100.00 & 0.00
5%,487.00 $ 0,00
253,633.00 & 0.00
5,000.00 & 0.00
240.00 & 0.00
20,000.00 & 0.00
2,756,144.00 § 0.00
156,775.00 3 ¢.00
156,775.00 & ¢.00
162,1306.00 & 6,00
162,130.00 § ¢.00
3,075,049.00 § 0.00
3,075,049.00 § 6.00

BOOK BALANCE AT 11.30.18

BOOK BALANCE AT 12.31.18

Expenditures Expenditures
DECEMBER Year-ta-Date
118,510,799 5 534,292,115
6,284.55 3§ 37,722,631
0,08 5 600,00
33,978.56 % 209,925.44
1,541,868 § 14,869.75
6,682.41 & 46,362.15
0.00 § 4,164.03

a.00 § a.0Q
5,218.39 § 33,122 .48
15,981.54 § 229,283.71
74.57 & 1,020.83

0.00 & 0.00

0.00 $ 0.00
188,273,667 $ 1,111,372.15
10,295.30 & 40,752.43
10,2985.30 3 60,782.43
16,347,213 117,351,948
16,347.21 § 117,351.98
214,916,18 $§ 1,289,516.56
214,916,318 § 1,289,51i6.556

Lr Ly U Ly A r Oy A U Ur < U Or

Page:
Date:
Time:

Avallable
Balance

1,150, 861.85
103,082.39
600.00~
243,296.56
22,151.25
45,832.85
2,135.97
3,1060.00
26,344 .52
24,349.29
1,970.17
240.00
20,000.00

1,644,771,85

95,982.57

95,982.57

44,778,02

1,785,532, 44

$344,058.04

$752,497.87

1
0z2/26/19
10:00:17

Percent
Used

3L
26.79
100.00
46.32
40.17
50.28
£6.10
0.00
55.78
50.40
20.60
0,80
O.80




CATEC-CHARLOTTESVILLE~ALBERMARLE TECH Page: 1
FD-PJT-REV REVENUES SUMMARY REPORT Date: 02/27/19
for Fiscal Year 2019 (July 2018 to June 2019) Time : 10:35:38
Posted Only Figures
Executed By: mhall

Estimated Est. Revenue Revenue Revenue Unrealized Percent
Code Description Revenue For JANUARY For JANUARY YTD Balance Real
FD 1 GENERAL FUND

PJT {00 NONCATEGORICAL
1501020 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS B 2,500.00 8§ .00 & .00 3 2,181.59 & 318,41 87.246
1502010 RENTS g 7,000,080 3 o.00 & g.00 3 6,210.00 & 750.040 88.71
1812060 ADULT DAY TUITIONS g 6,000.00 & .00 § 750,00 0§ 3,270.00 § 2,730.00 54.50
1803030 REBATES AND REFUNDS 8 160,000.00 & a.00 $ §.52 3 81.52 3§ 155,918.48 J.05
1899120 OTHER FUNDS. 8 8.00 & 0.00 & 533,60 8 316.44 3 316.44- 100,00
1899121 APPROPRIATIONS FRCM CARRY OVER 5 30,000.00 % 0.08 § 0.00 % 30,000.00 § 0.00 100.04
190101¢ (CITY OR COUNTY FUNDS $ 2,325,167.00 & 0,00 5 0.00 $ 1,174,535.50 $§ 1,354,631.50 50.43
1901020 VA Dept. of Bducation Funds B 120,000.00 8 o.0¢ $§ 0.00 % 0.00 3§ 120,000.00 0.00
2402520 VOCATIONAL EQUIPMENT & 4,600.00 8§ 0.00 8 g0.00 % 0.00 & 4,60¢.00 0.00
2402990 OTHER STATE FUNDS E 40,000.00 5 0.00 5 g.00 % 16,666.6% 5 23,333.33 41 .67
aoo . NONCATEGORICAL 8 2,699,267.00 8 0.00 § 1,290.12 & 1,233,261.%2 § 1,466,005.28 45.69

PJT 101 ADULT ED . .
1612030 SALES OF TEXTBOOKS & 16,000.00 & - a.00 § 1,175.80 § 3,555.00 & 12,445.00 22.22
1612060 ADULT ED NIGHT FEES 3 145,000.00 & 0.00 § 15,280.00 § 68,980.00 5 76,020.00 47.57%7
189%9120 OTHER FUNDS 3 2,500.00 & 06.00 $ 10,333.60 § ii,425.00 & 8,925.00~ 457.00
101 ADULT ED K] 163,500.00 35 0.00 38 246,7788.00 8 B3,360.00 & 79,540.00 51.35

PJT 200 APPRENTICESHIP -
1612030 SALES OF TEXTBOOKS s 30,000.00 3% 0.00 & 665.00 & 19,940.00 § 10,060.00 £6.47
1895050 SALE OF SUPPLIES <3 &.00 § 0.00 § 0.00 § 3,685.00 § 3,685:00~ 100.00
1898120 APPRENTICE FEES ) 181,782.00 & 0.00 3 16,150.00 § 144,282.00 § T 37,500.00 78.37
i899122 OTHER FUNDS ] 500.00 & 0,00 3 0.00 % 40.00 3§ 460.00 .00
200 APEPRENTICESHIP ] 212,282.00 & . 4,00 3 16,755.00 % 167,847.00 &5 44,335.00 79,12
1 GENERAL FUND S 3,075,049.00 § a.00 $ 44,833.12 5 1,4985,168.72 § 1,589,880.28 48.30

GRAND TOTAL . $ 3,075,049.00 & 0.00 & . 44,833,132 § 1,485,168.72 § 1,589,4880.24 48.30




CATEC-CHARLOTTESVILLE-~ALBERMARLE TECH
FO-PJT-FUNC-~~ EXPEMDITURES SUMMARY REPORT
for Fiscal Year 2019 (July 2018 to June 2019)
Posted Only Figures
Executed By: mhall

Page: 1
Date: 02/27/19
Time: 10:35:13

Appropriations Qutstanding Expenditures BExpenditures Available Percent
Code Description Encumbrances For JANUARY Year-to-Date Balance Used
ED 1 GENERAL FUND
PJT 000 NON-CATEGORICAL
61100 Classroom Inskructicn $ 1,685,154.00 & 0.00 & 108,772.16 & 644,064.31 § 1,041,0B5.569 38.22
£1310 Improvement of Instruction s 140,805,000 § 0.00 § 6,2086.46 A$ 44,009.07 § 46,795,93 31.26
61320 Strategic Plan Implementation 4 g.00 & g.00 § g.00 & 600.00 $ 600.00- 100.00
614140 Office of the Director ] 453,222,000 § 0.00 & 38,169.67 § 248,095,111 § 205,126,89 . 54.74
621140 Board Services ] 17,021.00 % 0.00 & 768.25 8§ 15,638.00 $ 21,383.00 42 .24
621640 Fiscal Services & 92,202,000 % 0.00 & 6,682.40 S 53,044,555 3§ 39,157.45 57.53
53200 Vehicle Operatien 4 6,300.00 & 0.00 § B30.80 & 4,95%4.83 § 1,305.17 79.28
63400 Vehicle Maintenance 5 3,100,080 8§ o.00 & 0.00 $ 0,00 3% 3,100.00 G.00
64100 Maintenance Management 5 59,467.00 & 0.00 § 5,281.40 & ip,403.88 & 21,063.12 64 .58
64200 Building Services 5 253,633.00 % 8.00 3§ 20,836.50 § 250,120,211 % 3,512,789 98.62
64300 Grounds Services = 5,000.00 8 8,00 § 0.00 8 1,029.83 & 3,9870.17 20.60
64600 Security Services s 240.00 § .00 5 G.00 § 0,00 $ 240.00 0.00
68000 Technology ] 20,000.00 § G,00 3 G.00 5 og.00 8§ 20,000.00 0.00
ooo NON-CATEGORICAL & 2,756,144 .00 3 0.00 3 188,627.64 § 1,299,999.79 $§ 1,456,144.21 47 .17
BJT 101 ADULT ED i
61100 Classroom Instruciion & 156,775.00 $ 0.00 8 23,975.46 & 84,767.89 § 72,007.11 54,07
101 ADULT ED : s 156,775.00 § 0.00 & 23,975.48 § 84,767.8% § 72,007.11 54.07
PJT 130 SUMMER SCHOOL
61100 Classroom Instruction s 0.00 3 0,00 § 275.00 & 275.00 5 275.00- 100.00
PJT 200 APPRENTICESHIP
61100 Clasaroom Instruction 4 162,130.00 § .00 3 13,213.14 & 130,565,123 31,564.88 BO.53
200 APPRENTICESEHIP s 162,130.,00 § ¢.00 § 13,213.14
1 GENERAL FUND $ 3,075,049.00 & 0.00 $ 226,091.24
GRAND TOTAL §& 3,075,043.00 5 0.00 4 226,091,245 1,515,607.80 § 1,559,441.20 49.29

BOOK BALANCE AT 12.31.18

$752,497.87

BOOK BALANCE AT 1.31.19 $571,839.75










CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Audit Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosure:

ACTION

Background Information:

As delineated in the CATEC bylaws, the Center must undergo an annual financial audit.
For the past twenty-two years, Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates has conducted this audit.

The audit for 2017-18 demonstrated compliance with regulations as noted in the report.
The full audit report will be handed out at the meeting.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Center Board receive and accept this audit.

Item Number: 19-17



CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Revised 2018-19 Budget Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosures: 1

ACTION

Background Information:

Included is a proposed revised 2018-19 budget driven by the additional fund balance
expenditures as well as the changes in the budget line item for the Adult Education
program.

Recommendation:

The Director recommends that the Board approve the 2018-19 revised budget as presented.

Item Number: 19-18



CATEC FY2018-2019 Revised Budget

Difference
(Revised
2018-2019 | 2018-2019 less
PROGRAM AREA Approved | Revised | Approved) Explanation
CLASSROOM Fund Balance instructional
INSTRUCTION TOTAL || 1,685,154 | 1,832,102 146,948 |expenditures
IMPROVEMENT OF Adult Ed Coordinator postion to Adult
INSTRUCTION TOTAL 140,805 76,253 (64,552)[Programs
STRATEGIC PLAN
IMPLEMENTATION
TOTAL 0 0 0
TECHNOLOGY TOTAL 20,000 20,000 0
OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR TOTAL 453,222 455,364 2,143 |Actual salary & benefit expense
FISCAL SERVICES
TOTAL 92,202 92,332 130 |Actual salary & benefit expense
VEHICLE OPERATION
TOTAL 9,400 9,400 0
BUILDING SERVICES
TOTAL 253,874 252,643 (1,231) [Actual salary & benefit expense
GROUNDS SERVICES 5,000 5,000 0
BOARD & RETIREES
TOTAL 37,021 37,021 0
MAINTENANCE
MANAGEMENT TOTAL 59,466 59,054 (412)|Actual salary & benefit expense
1l

HIGH SCHOOL TOTAL | 2,756,145 | 2,839,171 | 83,026

CATEC TOTAL Change in duel enrollment
REVENUE 3,075,049 | 3,211,281 | 136,232 [reimbursements

NET INCOME/(LOSS)

YTD ' 0 0

Revised 12.17.18




CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: 2019-20 Funding Request Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosures: 1

ACTION

Background Information:

The Center Board by-laws require that the Center Board "shall prepare a budget for the
operation of the Center by January 31 of the year preceding each fiscal year."

The proposed 2019-2020 CATEC funding request has been accepted by both the
Albemarle County and the Charlottesville City School Boards and was included in their
funding request.

Recommendation:

The Director recommends that the Center Board approve the CATEC 2019-2020 funding
request.

Item Number: 19-19



CATEC FY19-20 Funding Request

Revised INCREASE
LOCAL FUNDING| 2016-2017 | 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 2019-2020 FROM 2018- %
SUMMARY Funding Funding Funding Proposed 2019 INCREASE
ACPS* 1,950,715 1,693,352 1,769,085 1,750,408 (18,677) -1.06%
CCS 522,635 570,535 559,986 578,663 18,677 3.34%
Total 2,073,350 2,263,887 2,329,071 2,329,071 (0) 0.00%

2.3% Instructional Staff salary increase

2.3% Classified Staff salary increase

.7% Classified Staff merit increase
0.0% VRS increase
2.7% Health insurance expense increase
5.0% Dental insurance expense increase

*Does not include FY18-19 and FY19-20 $20,000 ACPS additional funding for student fees.

Revised 12.17.18



CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Information & Engineering Technology Date: March 19, 2019
Academy presentation Enclosure:

INFORMATION

Background Information:

There will be a presentation highlighting the Information & Engineering Technology
Academy at CATEC.

Recommendation:

The information about this program will be presented to the Center Board for review and
discussion.

Item Number: 19-20



CENTER BOARD

Charlottesville-Albemarle Technical Education Center

Topic: Comments Date: March 19, 2019
Enclosures:

INFORMATION

Background Information:

The following CATEC administrators will be making comments:
Director — Daphne Keiser
Adult Education Coordinator — Deborah Gannon
Assistant Principal — Doug Keaton

Recommendation:

The comments provided will be for review and discussion.

Item Number: 19-21
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